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OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL 
MEMBERSHIP ROSTER 

ABOVEGROUND PETROLEUM STORAGE ACT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
COMMITTEE GOAL:  To provide a means of communication between the CAL FIRE-Office of the 
State Fire Marshal and representatives of Unified Program Agencies, federal, state and local 
agency liaisons, the industry and fire service; and to seek comments and specific views on 
proposed regulations and intended future action. 
 
 

OSFM STAFF CONTACT EMAIL 
   
Greg Andersen, Division Chief (916) 327-4998 greg.andersen@fire.ca.gov 
Jennifer Lorenzo, Senior Environmental 
Scientist, Chair 

(916) 324-0232 jennifer.lorenzo@fire.ca.gov 

Glenn Warner, Senior Environmental 
Scientist 

(916) 322-5859 glenn.warner@fire.ca.gov 

Jenna Yang, Environmental Scientist (916) 322-3028 jenna.yang@fire.ca.gov 

 
 

MEMBERS (UNIFIED PROGRAM 
AGENCIES) 

CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 

   
Randy Sawyer (CO-CHAIR) 
Bay Area Region Certified Unified 
Program Agencies (CUPA) 
c/o Contra Costa County Hazardous 
Materials Division 
4585 Pacheco Blvd., Suite 100 
Martinez, CA  94553 

Phone:  (925) 335-3210 
Email:  
Randy.Sawyer@hsd.cccounty.us 

March 1, 2017 

   
Ryan Bailey (ALTERNATE) 
Bay Area Region CUPAs 
c/o Sacramento County Environmental 
Management Department 
10590 Armstrong Avenue 
Mather, CA  95655 

Phone:  (916) 875-8405 
Email:  baileyr@saccounty.net 

March 1, 2017 

   
Vince Mendes 
Central Region CUPAs 
c/o Fresno County Environmental 
Health 
P.O. Box 11867 
Fresno, CA  93775 

Phone:  (559) 600-3357 
Email:  vmendes@co.fresno.ca.us 

March 1, 2017 
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MEMBERS (UNIFIED PROGRAM 
AGENCIES) (CONT’D) 

CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 

   
Ernesto Medina (ALTERNATE) 
Central Region CUPAs 
c/o Bakersfield City Fire Department 
2101 H Street 
Bakersfield, CA  93301 

Email:  emedina@bakersfieldfire.us March 1, 2017 

   
Jason Boetzer 
Northern Region CUPAs 
c/o Calaveras County Environmental 
Health 
891 Mountain Ranch Road 
San Andreas, CA  95249 

Phone:  (209) 754-6399 
Email:  
jboetzer@co.calaveras.ca.us 

March 1, 2017 

   
Jim Whittle (ALTERNATE) 
Northern Region CUPAs 
c/o Shasta County Environmental 
Health Division 
1855 Placer Street, Suite 201 
Redding, CA  96001 

Phone:  (530) 225-5406 
Email:  jwhittle@co.shasta.ca.us 

March 1, 2017 

   
Sande Pence 
Southern Region CUPAs 
c/o San Diego County Environmental 
Health 
P.O. Box 129261 
San Diego, CA  92112-9261 

Phone:  (760) 940-2858 
Email:  
Sande.Pence@sdcounty.ca.gov 

March 1, 2017 

   
Nancy Schlotthauer (ALTERNATE) 
Southern Region CUPAs 
c/o San Bernardino County Fire 
District 
620 South “E” Street 
San Bernardino, CA  92415 

Phone:  (909) 386-8401 
Email:  NSchlotthauer@sbcfire.org 

March 1, 2017 

   
 

MEMBERS (FIRE SERVICE) CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 
   
Robert Marshall 
Contra Costa County Fire Protection 
District 
2010 Geary Road 
Pleasant Hill, CA  94523 

Phone:  (925) 941-3520 
Email:  rmars@cccfpd.org 

November 30, 
2017 
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MEMBERS (FIRE SERVICE) 
(CONT’D) 

CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 

   
Tom Ellison 
Kern County Fire Department 
5642 Victor Street 
Bakersfield, California 

Phone:  (661) 330-0521 
Email:  TELLISON@co.kern.ca.us 

March 1, 2017 

   
Jason Rizzi 
Northern California Fire Prevention 
Officers (FPO) 
c/o Roseville Fire Department 
401 Oak Street, Suite 402 
Roseville, CA  95678 

Phone:  (916) 774-5802 
Email:  JRizzi@roseville.ca.us 

March 1, 2017 

   
James Carver 
Southern California Fire Prevention 
Officers 
c/o El Segundo Fire Department 
314 Main Street 
El Segundo, California  90245 

Phone:  (310) 524-2239 
Email:  jcarver@elsegundo.org 

July 31, 2018 

   
 

MEMBERS (REGULATED 
COMMUNITY) 

CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 

   
Andrea Fox 
California Farm Bureau 
Federation 
1127 11th Street, Suite 626 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

Phone:  (916) 446-4647 
Email:  afox@CFBF.com 

March 1, 2017 

   
Jay McKeeman 
California Independent Oil 
Marketers Association (CIOMA) 
3825 North Freeway Blvd., Ste 
240 
Sacramento, CA  95834 

Phone:  (916) 646-5999 
Email:  jaymck@cioma.com 

March 1, 2017 

   
Patrick Wong 
Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) 
3401 Crow Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 

Phone:  (925) 415-6330 
Email:  PWW5@pge.com 

March 1, 2017 

   
Michelle Le 
PG&E (ALTERNATE) 
2730 Gateway Blvd., Suite 230 
Sacramento, CA  95833 

Phone:  (209) 602-7038 
Email:  M2L2@pge.com 

March 1, 2017 
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MEMBERS (REGULATED 
COMMUNITY) (CONT’D) 

CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 

   
Mike Huber 
Department of the Navy 
937 North Harbor Drive, Box 81 
San Diego, CA  92132-0058 

Phone:  (619)532-2303 
Email:  michael.huber@navy.mil 

March 1, 2017 

   
Stacey Miner 
Walmart Stores, Inc. 
900 Pleasant Grove Blvd. 
Roseville, CA 95678 

Phone: (916) 952-7660 
Email: stacey.miner@walmart.com 
 

March 1, 2017 

   
Todd Tamura 
Western States Petroleum 
Association (WSPA) 
c/o Tamura Environmental, Inc. 
19 4th Street 
Petaluma, CA  94952 

Phone:  (707) 773-3737 
Email:  todd@tamuraenv.com 

March 1, 2017 

   
Kevin Buchan (ALTERNATE) 
WSPA 
1415 L Street, Suite 600 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

Phone:  (916) 498-7755 
Email:  kbuchan@wspa.org  

March 1, 2017 

   
Armand Delgado 
Verizon Wireless 
2785 Mitchell Drive 
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 
 

Phone:  (925) 407-7714 
Email: 
Armand.Delgado@VerizonWireless.com  

March 1, 2017 

   
MEMBERS (OTHER) CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 

   
Rich Erickson 
Donlee Pump Company 
2825 Railroad Avenue 
Ceres, CA  95307 
 

Phone:  (209) 537-9396 
Email:  riche@donleepump.com 

March 1, 2017 

David Harris (ALTERNATE) 
Donlee Pump Company 
2825 Railroad Avenue 
Ceres, CA  95307 

Phone:  (209) 537-9396 
Email:  daveh@donleepump.com 

March 1, 2017 

   
Craig Fletcher 
Fletcher Consultants, Inc. 
4858 Harbord Drive 
Oakland, CA  94618 

Phone:  (510) 654-3486 
Email:  fci2000@sbcglobal.net 

March 1, 2017 
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EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS CONTACT TERM EXPIRES 
   
John Paine 
California Environmental Protection 
Agency – Unified Program 
1001 I Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Phone:  (916) 327-5092 
Email:  JPaine@calepa.ca.gov  

March 1, 2017 

   
Janice Witul  
U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), Region IX 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA  94105 

Phone:  (415) 972-3089 
Email:  witul.janice@epa.gov 

March 1, 2017 

   
Peter Reich (ALTERNATE) 
US EPA, Region IX 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA  94105 

Phone:  (415) 972-3052 
Email:  reich.peter@epa.gov 

March 1, 2017 

   
Wayne Geyer 
Steel Tank Institute (STI) 
944 Donata Ct. 
Lake Zurich, IL  60047 

Phone:  (847) 438-8265 
Fax:  (847) 438-8766 
Email:  wgeyer@steeltank.com 

March 1, 2017 
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